

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellant

MICHEAL LEE SPENCER, SR.,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

MARK L. EARLEY; COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS; BRUNSWICK CORRECTIONAL CENTER; OFFICE OF
HEALTH SERVICES; ERIC M. MADSEN; RONALD J. ANGELONE; GENE M.
JOHNSON,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

GRACE CHUNG BECKER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DIANA K. FLYNN
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-7999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ARGUMENT

I.	THIS COURT SHOULD AVOID DECIDING A NEW CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION	1
A.	<i>This Court Has A Duty To Avoid Deciding A Constitutional Question Unnecessarily</i>	1
B.	<i>Virginia Cannot Avoid This Court’s Holding In <u>Constantine</u> That It Does Not Have Eleventh Amendment Immunity To Claims Under Section 504</i>	3
II.	SHOULD THIS COURT REACH THE QUESTION, IT SHOULD HOLD THAT CONGRESS VALIDLY ABROGATED STATES’ ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY TO CLAIMS UNDER TITLE II OF THE ADA, AS APPLIED IN THE PRISON CONTEXT	12
A.	<i>Title II Implicates An Array Of Constitutional Rights In The Prison Context</i>	12
B.	<i>The State Is Incorrect In Asserting That Congress Must Identify Constitutional Wrongdoing By Every State In The Union Before Exercising Its Section 5 Authority</i>	14
C.	<i>Title II Is A Congruent And Proportional Means Of Enforcing The Constitutional Rights Of Disabled Inmates</i>	15
1.	<i>This Court And The Supreme Court Have Already Held That Title II Validly Abrogates States’ Eleventh Amendment Immunity To At Least Some Claims That Do Not State Constitutional Violations</i>	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

2. *In Assessing The Congruence And Proportionality
Of Title II, This Court Should Focus On The
Substantive Statutory Remedy* 19

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Baird v. Rose</i> , 192 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Barbour v. WMATA</i> , 374 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 904 (2005)	7
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	8
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	8-9, 12, 20
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	16
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	4-6
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Douglas v. California Dep't of Youth Auth.</i> , 271 F.3d 812 (9th Cir.) amended by 271 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 924 (2002)	7
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007)	2
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	20
<i>Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Jim C. v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000), (en banc), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 949 (2001)	7

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	20
<i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1232 (2003)	7
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999)	6-7
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	3
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118, 127 (4th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>National Home Equity Mortgage Ass’n v. Face</i> , 322 F.3d 802 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 823 (2003)	2
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico</i> , 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Nihiser v. Ohio EPA</i> , 269 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 922 (2002)	7
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005)	3, 7
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 926 (2003)	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	11
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999), rev’d on other grounds, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	7
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	11
<i>Stanley v. Litscher</i> , 213 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2000)	7

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004) *passim*

United States v. Georgia, 546 U.S. 151 (2006) *passim*

Wessel v. Glendening, 306 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2002) 13

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 5 9

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12131 *et seq.*,
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 7

Trademark Remedy Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 102-542, 106 Stat. 3567 5
